

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re SONY BMG CD TECHNOLOGIES LITIGATION	:	Civil Action No. 1:05-cv-09575-NRB
	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	THE RICCIUTI CLASS
	:	REPRESENTATIVES' MEMORANDUM OF
	:	LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN
ALL ACTIONS.	:	AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
	:	REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Counsel for the Ricciuti Class Representatives Are Comprised of Nationally Recognized Firms in the Area of Privacy and Security Issues and Consumer Class Actions	2
B. The Ricciuti Class Representatives Have Led the Way in Protecting the Class’s Security and Privacy Rights in This Case	4
C. Background of Sony BMG’s Conduct.....	4
II. THE RICCIUTI CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ EFFORTS TO PROTECT THE CLASS	6
A. The Ricciuti Class Representatives Conducted a Public Awareness Campaign to Notify Class Members and Pressure Sony BMG to Correct its Actions	6
B. Sony BMG Agrees to a Partial Remedy for XCP CDs with Ricciuti Class Representatives.....	7
C. The Ricciuti Class Representatives Continue to Pursue Relief for MediaMax Class Members.....	8
D. The Ricciuti Class Representatives Assisted Government Investigations.....	10
E. The Ricciuti Class Representatives Work to Protect Class Member Rights, While Girard/Kamber Appoints Themselves as Interim Class Counsel.....	11
F. Girard/Kamber Participates in a “Reverse Auction” to Settle the Ricciuti Class Representatives’ Claims	14
G. Girard/Kamber and Sony BMG Invite the Ricciuti Class Representatives to “Bless” the Terms of the Settlement.....	15
H. The Ricciuti Class Representatives’ Agreement to Settle Included Continued Monitoring by EFF.....	17
I. Because of the Danger of the Security Flaws and Privacy Violations Due to Sony BMG’s Conduct, the Ricciuti Class Representatives Continue to Raise Public Awareness of the Settlement Agreement Terms.....	21
III. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. The Standard	22

	Page
B.	Application of the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors to the Ricciuti Class Representatives' Fee Request25
1.	The Time and Labor Expended by Class Counsel.....25
2.	The Magnitude and Complexity of this Case26
3.	Counsel for the Ricciuti Class Representatives Undertook Significant Risk in Litigating this Case27
4.	The Ricciuti Class Representatives Did Not Build Upon Government Efforts; Rather, Counsel for Ricciuti Class Representatives Assisted the Government's Efforts.....29
5.	The Quality of Representation and the Result Achieved.....30
6.	The Requested Fee Is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement.....33
a.	A Proper Valuation of the Settlement Should Include the Estimated Value of All Benefits to the Class.....33
b.	Counsel's Requested Percentage Is Below the Norm in This Circuit35
7.	Public Policy Favors the Requested Fee Award37
C.	Application of the Lodestar "Cross-Check"38
1.	Multiplier Requested Is Reasonable38
2.	Counsel's Rates Are at or Below Market39
D.	Counsel's Request for Reimbursement of Expenses Should Be Granted.....40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>675 Chelsea Corp. v. Lebensfeld</i> , No. 95 Civ. 6239 (SS), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14076 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1997).....	19
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 0583, 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002).....	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	22
<i>Cosgrove v. Sullivan</i> , 759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	38, 39
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	28, 29
<i>Dolgow v. Andersen</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....	37
<i>Foster v. Boise-Cascade, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	34
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23, 28, 40

	Page
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94 C 897, 2000 WL 204112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000).....	29
<i>In re Brown Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	27
<i>In re Cont'l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98 CV 4318 HB, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y June 22, 2001).....	36
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	40
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	40
<i>In re Int'l Murex Techs. Corp. Sec.</i> , No. 93 CV 336 (JG), 1996 WL 1088899 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996)	36
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	24
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)	39
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	28
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)	25, 29, 37, 38
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	38
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa 2003)	40

	Page
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	29
<i>In re Twinlab, Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	38
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	39
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Kopet v. Esquire Realty Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1975).....	34
<i>Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2373 (MBM), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18378 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999).....	39
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23, 29, 39
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 2764 (2005).....	3
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465.....	25, 39
<i>Neuberger v. Shapiro</i> , No. 97-7947, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18807 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 1998).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Benefit Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> ,	

	Page
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	33
<i>Romstadt v. Apple Computer</i> , 948 F. Supp. 701 (D. Ohio 1996).....	20
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	25, 33
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 94-CV-0403(JG), 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002).....	33
<i>Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996).....	36
<i>Snapp v. Topps Co. Inc.</i> , No. 93-CV-0347 JG, 1997 WL 1068687 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 1997).....	33, 35
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Steiner v. Williams</i> , No. 99 CIV. 10186, 2001 WL 604035 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2001).....	23, 33, 34
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Susman v. Lincoln Amer. Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	27
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	36

	Page
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995)	39
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(g)	12, 13
18 U.S.C.	
§1030.....	27
California Civil Code	
§1770, <i>et seq</i>	7
§1780(d).....	22
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§1021.5.....	22
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§349(h).....	22
§350(e).....	22
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
1 Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> §2.06 (2d ed. 1993)	39
